International Journal of Multidisciplinary
Research in Science, Engineering and Technology
(A Monthly, Peer Reviewed, Refereed, Scholarly Indexed, Open Access Journal)
Impact Factor: 8.206 Volume 9, Issue 4, April 2026
© 2026 IJMRSET | Volume 9, Issue 4, April 2026|                                       DOI:10.15680/IJMRSET.2026.0904422
IJMRSET © 2026                                              |     An ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal   |                                                       7334
IoT-Based Smart Prepaid Energy Meter System
Using ESP32 and GSM Communication

parameter screens. A SW-420 vibration sensor connected to a digital GPIO pin detects physical tampering.
Table 1. Hardware components and key specifications.
Component Model Key Specification
Microcontroller ESP32 Dev Module Dual-core 240 MHz, Wi-Fi + BT, 3.3V
Energy Sensor PZEM-004T V3.0 80–260V AC, up to 100A, Modbus-
RTU
GSM Module SIM900A GSM/GPRS 900/1800 MHz, AT
commands
Display 16x2 I2C LCD 2-wire I2C interface, 5V
Load Switch Relay Module 250V AC / 10A, optocoupler isolated
Power Converter LM2596 Buck 4–40V in, 1.25–37V out, 2A max
© 2026 IJMRSET | Volume 9, Issue 4, April 2026|                                       DOI:10.15680/IJMRSET.2026.0904422
IJMRSET © 2026                                              |     An ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal   |                                                       7336
IV. FIRMWARE DESIGN
The firmware was developed in Embedded C using the Arduino IDE (v2.x) targeting the ESP32 Arduino core. It is
organised into five loosely coupled modules.
4.1 Energy Monitoring and Balance Deduction
The energy monitoring module polls the PZEM-004T every second via SoftwareSerial. Active power P (watts) is used
to compute the instantaneous cost deducted from the prepaid balance b:
b(t) = b(t−1) − (P / 3600) × r
where r is the configured tariff rate in currency units per Wh. This equation is evaluated once per second. When b ≤ 0,
the relay GPIO is driven LOW, disconnecting the load, and an SMS alert is dispatched.
4.2 GSM Communication Module
The GSM handler listens for incoming SMS messages on UART2. Authorised phone numbers (consumer and master)
are stored in EEPROM. A message beginning with "RECHARGE" followed by a numeric value adds the specified
amount to the balance and returns a confirmation SMS. The "SETLIMIT" command updates the overload wattage
threshold remotely. Unauthorised numbers are silently discarded.
4.3 Overload and Tamper Protection
The overload handler compares instantaneous power against the user-configurable wattage limit every second. If the
limit is exceeded, the relay disconnects the load and an SMS alert is sent. Tamper detection is implemented via
interrupt-driven monitoring of the SW-420 vibration sensor; a 1-second software debounce prevents false triggers from
incidental vibrations.
4.4 EEPROM Logging
Balance and cumulative energy values are written to flash-emulated EEPROM every 60 seconds and immediately after
any recharge or cutoff event. A 2-byte checksum is stored alongside each record to detect corruption. On boot, the
firmware verifies the checksum before restoring saved values.
4.5 LCD Display Manager
The display manager cycles through four screens at 5-second intervals unless a button press forces navigation. Critical
alerts ("LOW BALANCE", "OVERLOAD", "TAMPER DETECTED") override the normal cycle and persist on the
display until the condition is resolved.
V. EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The prototype was assembled on a PCB with all components interconnected as described. Testing was conducted under
controlled laboratory conditions using resistive and inductive loads.
5.1 Energy Measurement Accuracy